

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
Case No. 54113-1
8/25/2020 2:35 PM
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STAN DENOVA,
Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE, IN
TRUST FOR REGISTERED HOLDERS OF LONG BEACH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-3, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-3,
Respondent.

Appeal from Thurston County Superior Court
Case No. 19-2-02784-34, Hon. John Skinder

ANSWER BRIEF OF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE, IN TRUST FOR REGISTERED HOLDERS OF LONG BEACH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-3, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2005-3

Wright Finlay & Zak, LLP
Joseph T. McCormick III, WSB # 48883
612 S. Lucile St., Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98108
Telephone: (415) 230-4350
Email: jmccormick@wrightlegal.net
Attorneys for Respondent Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee,
In Trust For Registered Holders Of Long Beach Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-3,
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-3

Table of Contents

I. Introduction.....1

II. Assignments of Error1

III. Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Pertinent Facts.....2

 B. Procedural History4

IV. Argument6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. This Court Should Uphold Summary Judgment because Appellant Has Failed to Designate a Sufficient Record on Appeal.....6

 C. Deutsche was Entitled to Summary Judgment because It Had Superior Title Interest and Right to Possession of the Property.....9

 1. There Was no Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Concerning the Scope of Land Conveyed or Any Valid Easements.....11

 2. The Sale Contract between Everham and DeNova Is Not in the Record and Would Violate the Parol Evidence Rule.....17

V. Conclusion21

Table of Authorities

Statutes

RCW § 7.28.0109

RCW § 64.04.01012

RCW § 64.04.02012

RCW § 64.04.03012, 13

Case Law

Barber v. Ankeny, 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 337 (2013) 19-20

Berg v. Ting, 125 Wash.2d 544, 551 (1995).....13, 19

Buyken v. Ertner, 632, 33 Wash.2d 334 (1949).....18

Collins v. Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5, 155 Wash.App. 48 (2010).....17

Crisp v. Vanlaeken, 130 Wn. App. 320, 323 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005).....16

DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co., 136 Wn.2d 26 (1998)..... 18-19

Elcon Const., Inc. v. Eastern Washington University, 174 Wash.2d 157 (2012)....6

Finch v. Matthews, 74 Wash.2d 161 (1968)9

First Bank of Lincoln v. Tuschoff, 193 Wash. App. 413 (2016).....21

Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc., 127 Wn. App. 13, (2005).....18

Glepeco, LLC v. Reinstra, 175 Wash.App. 545 (2013).....13

In re Detention of Halgren, 156 Wash.2d 795 (Wash.,2006).....7

Int'l Shellfish v. Dep't of Natural Res., Aquatic Div., 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 737 (2012).....19

Levien v. Fiala, 79 Wn. App. 294 (1995)14

<i>Magart v. Fierce</i> , 35 Wash.App. 264 (1983).....	9
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</i> , 168 Wash.App. 56 (2012).....	15
<i>Shelton v. Fowler</i> , 69 Wash.2d 85 (1966)	18
<i>State v. Meas</i> , 118 Wash.App.297 (2003)	7
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wash.App. 250 (2012).....	7
<i>Williams v. Department of Corrections</i> , 2019 WL 2794277 (2019)	8

Court Rules

CR 56	6
RAP 9.6(b)(1)	7
